Version 1.2 - August 2008
USERS GUIDE
SR-163
www.andor.com        Andor Technology plc 2008
         TABLE OF CONTENTS
SR-163         TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page 2
PAGE

optimize efficiency over a wavelength region or to have different dispersion resolution properties. The grating is
field-replaceable; the pre-aligned mount simply drops into place.  NOTE: Before you install a new grating,
please ensure you have selected the correct type from the table below.
l/mm Blaze
(nm)
Dispersion
(nm/mm)
4
Bandpass
1
 Resolution
2
 (nm)
@ 546nm
Andor Part No.
150 300 40.21 1110 1.57 SR1-GRT-0150-0300
150 500 40 1104 1.36 SR1-GRT-0150-0500
200 730 29.87 824 1.16 SR1-GRT-0200-0730
300 300 20.1 555 0.78 SR1-GRT-0300-0300
300 500 19.9 549 0.77 SR1-GRT-0300-0500
300 760 19.61 541 0.76 SR1-GRT-0300-0760
300 860 19.48 538 0.76 SR1-GRT-0300-0860
400 400 14.9 411 0.58 SR1-GRT-0400-0400
400 550 14.73 407 0.57 SR1-GRT-0400-0550
400 850 14.34 396 0.56 SR1-GRT-0400-0850
500 330 11.91 329 0.46 SR1-GRT-0500-0330
500 560 11.63 321 0.45 SR1-GRT-0500-0560
500 770 11.34 313 0.44 SR1-GRT-0500-0770
600 300 9.896 273 0.38 SR1-GRT-0600-0300
600 500 9.65 266 0.38 SR1-GRT-0600-0500
600 750 9.29 256 0.37 SR1-GRT-0600-0750
900 550 6.11 169 0.24 SR1-GRT-0900-0550
1200 300 4.76 132 0.18 SR1-GRT-1200-0300
1200 500 4.43 122
0.17 SR1-GRT-1200-0500
1200 750 3.89 107 0.16 SR1-GRT-1200-0750
1800
3
 500 2.59 71 0.1 SR1-GRT-1800-0500
2400
3
 300 2.12 59 0.08 SR1-GRT-2400-0300
1
Measured for a 27.6mm wide CCD
2
Resolution measured with 10µm slit and 13.5 µm pixel size CCD

stability over time. The location of the mirror adjustment screws is shown below:
Step 3: Replace lid.
Pull screw Pull screw Push screw
              INSTALLATION
SR-163            SECTION 3
Page 23
3.2.6 - SR1-ASZ-8034 / SR1-ASZ-8038 (Correction Lens Adapter Slit Input / SMA Input)
Step 1: Remove protective film, cover & O-ring holders from Slit Holder / SMA Input:
NOTE: Use a dry air line to remove any dust from the lens if necessary.
Step 2: Make sure the O-ring is still correctly fitted. Place the Slit input or SMA Input into the spectrograph slot
with thin end towards spectrograph and tighten the 4-off M2.5 x 20 countersunk screws with a 2mm Allen key,
e.g.:
NOTE: Before you install a fixed slit, please ensure you have selected the correct type as shown in this
table:
Slit width (µm) Slit height (mm) Resolution (nm) @ 546nm** Andor Part Number
10 3 0.17 SR1-SLT-0010-3
25 3 0.28 SR1-SLT-0025-3
50 3 0.46 SR1-SLT-0050-3
75 3 0.58 SR1-SLT-0075-3
100 3 0.69 SR1-SLT-0100-3
200 3 1.1 SR1-SLT-0200-3
50 3 2.0 SR1-SLT-0500-3
** Resolution measured with 1200 l/mm grating and 13.5 µm pixel size CCD
Figure 5 shows placing a Fixed Slit into the top of the Slit Input:
              INSTALLATION
SR-163            SECTION 3